
Tracking No. 19030035 

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
Unit Price 

HVAC and HVAC Control Services 
Bid No. 16-281 

City of Lincoln, Lancaster County and 
City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission 

Renewal 
Johnson Controls, Inc. 

This Amendment is hereby entered into by and between Johnson Controls, Inc., 14238 Hillsdale Circle, 
Omaha, NE 68137 (hereinafter “Contractor”) and the City of Lincoln, Lancaster County and the City of Lincoln-
Lancaster County Public Building Commission (hereinafter “Owners”), for the purpose of amending the Contract 
dated March 2, 2017 executed under City Resolution No. 90265, and County Contract C-17-0155, dated February 
21, 2017, and executed by the City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission, on February 14, 
2017, for Unit Price – HVAC and HVAC Control Services, Bid No. 16-281, which is made a part of this 
amendment by this reference.  

WHEREAS, the original term of the Contract is March 1, 2017 through February 28, 2019, with 
the option to renew for two (2) additional two (2) year terms upon written mutual consent by all parties; and 

WHEREAS, the parties hereby renew the Contract for an additional two (2) year term beginning March 1, 
2019 through February 28, 2021; and  

WHEREAS, the expenditures for the City of Lincoln for the term of this renewal shall not exceed 
$325,000.00 for contracts without approval by the City of Lincoln; and  

WHEREAS, the expenditures for Lancaster County for the term of this renewal shall not exceed 
$70,000.00 for contracts without approval by the Lancaster County Board; and  

WHEREAS, the expenditures for the City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission for the 
term of this renewal shall not exceed $30,000.00 for contracts without approval by the Public Building 
Commission; and  

WHEREAS, the parties hereby amend the contract to replace Paragraph No. 9 of the Contract with the 
following language:  

OWNER INCLUSION. It is understood and agreed by all parties that “Owner/s” shall include the 
City of Lincoln, Lancaster County, and the Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building 
Commission.  Whenever a singular entity is referenced (i.e., “the City” or “the County” or “Building 
Commission”) in the Contract, which includes the instructions to bidders, specifications, insurance 
requirements, bonds, terms and conditions, or any other documents which are a part of the 
Contract, it shall mean the “Owners” encompassing the City of Lincoln, Lancaster County, and 
the Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, the 
duties and obligations of the City of Lincoln, Lancaster County, and the Lincoln-Lancaster County 
Public Building Commission pursuant to the Contract shall be treated as divisible and severable 
duties and obligations, and default by any one of the Owners shall not be attributed to any other 
of the Owners, but shall remain the sole obligation of the defaulting entity. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual covenants contained in the Contract under City 
Resolution 90265 and County Contract C-17-0155, all amendments thereto, and as stated herein, the parties 
agree as follows: 

1) The parties hereby renew the Contract for an additional two (2) year term beginning March 1,
2019 through February 28, 2021. 

C-19-0210



Tracking No. 19030035 

2) The expenditures for the City of Lincoln for the term of this renewal shall not exceed $325,000.00
for contracts without approval by the City of Lincoln.

3) The expenditures for Lancaster County for the term of this renewal shall not exceed $70,000.00
for contracts without approval by the Lancaster County Board.

4) The expenditures for the City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission for the
term of this renewal shall not exceed $30,000.00 for contracts without approval by the Public
Building Commission.

5) The parties hereby amend the contract to replace Paragraph No. 9 of the Contract with the
following language:  OWNER INCLUSION. It is understood and agreed by all parties that
“Owner/s” shall include the City of Lincoln, Lancaster County, and the Lincoln-Lancaster County
Public Building Commission.  Whenever a singular entity is referenced (i.e., “the City” or “the
County” or “Building Commission”) in the Contract, which includes the instructions to bidders,
specifications, insurance requirements, bonds, terms and conditions, or any other documents
which are a part of the Contract, it shall mean the “Owners” encompassing the City of Lincoln,
Lancaster County, and the Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building
Commission.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, the duties and obligations of the City of Lincoln,
Lancaster County, and the Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission pursuant to the
Contract shall be treated as divisible and severable duties and obligations, and default by any
one of the Owners shall not be attributed to any other of the Owners, but shall remain the sole
obligation of the defaulting entity.

6) All other terms of the Contract, not in conflict with this Amendment, shall remain in force and
effect.

The Parties do hereby agree to all the terms and conditions of this Amendment.  This Amendment shall 
be binding upon the parties, their heirs, administrators, executors, legal and personal representatives, 
successors, and assigns. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties do hereby execute this Amendment upon completion of 
signatures on: 

Vendor Signature Page 
City of Lincoln Signature Page 
Lancaster County Signature Page 
City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission Signature Page     



Vendor Signature Page

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT
Unit Price

HVAC and HVAC Control Services
Bid No. 16-281

City of Lincoln, Lancaster County and
City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission

Renewal
Johnson Controls, Inc.

Please sign, date and return within 5 days of receipt.

Mail to: City/County Purchasing
Attn: Debbie Winkler
440 So. 8th St., Ste. 200
Lincoln, NE 68508
Or email to: dwinkler@lincoln.ne.gov

Company Name:

By: (Please Sign)

By: (Please Print)

Title:

Company Address:

Company Phone & Fax:

E-Mail Address:

Date:

Contact Person for Orders or
Service

Contact Phone Number:

Johnson Controls

Qc^<^^ y^c.^^^^
v^\:, . o~
Jeffrey A. Schomberg

Local Market Director and Sales Manager

2133 Cornhusker Highway ] Lincoln, NE 68521

1-402-891-5833 (phone) | 1-402-331-1022

Jeffrey A. Schomberg

February 15, 2019

Jim Zieg (1-402-858-3083) or Heather Brown (1-402-435-4924)

Per above.



Tracking No. 19030035 

City of Lincoln Signature Page 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
Unit Price 

HVAC and HVAC Control Services 
Bid No. 16-281 

City of Lincoln, Lancaster County and 
City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission 

Renewal 
Johnson Controls, Inc. 

EXECUTION BY THE CITY OF LINCOLN, NEBRASKA 

ATTEST: 

___________________________________ 
City Clerk  

CITY OF LINCOLN, NEBRASKA 

__________________________________________ 
Chris Beutler, Mayor 

Approved by Executive Order No._______________ 

dated _____________________________________ 



Tracking No. 19030035 

      Lancaster County Signature Page 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
Unit Price 

HVAC and HVAC Control Services 
Bid No. 16-281 

City of Lincoln, Lancaster County and 
City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission 

Renewal 
Johnson Controls, Inc. 

EXECUTION BY LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA 

The Board of County Commissioners of 
Lancaster, Nebraska 

______________________________________

______________________________________

______________________________________

______________________________________

______________________________________

dated _________________________________ 

Contract Approved as to Form: 

______________________________________ 
Deputy Lancaster County Attorney 

C-19-0210



Tracking No. 19030035 

 

 

 
City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission 

Signature Page 
 
 

___________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
Unit Price 

HVAC and HVAC Control Services 
Bid No. 16-281 

City of Lincoln, Lancaster County and 
City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission 

Renewal 
Johnson Controls, Inc. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXECUTION BY LINCOLN-LANCASTER COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION 
 
 
 

 
 
ATTEST: 
 
______________________________________     ____________________________________ 
Public Building Commission Attorney   Chairperson, Public Building Commission 
 
 
       dated _______________________________ 

 
 
 

 
        









Certified Statement Pursuant to Neb. Rev. Stat. § 77-1323

§ 77-1323 Every person, partnership, limited liability company, association, or corporation furnishing labor or material

in the repair, alteration, improvement, erection, or construction of any public improvement shall furnish a certified

statement to be attached to the contract that all equipment to be used on the project, except that acquired since the

assessment date, has been assessed for taxation for the current year, giving the county where assessed.

Pursuant to Neb. Rev. Stat. § 77-1323, Jeffrey A. Schomberg ., do hereby certify that all equipment to

be used on City Bid No. 16-281, except that equipment acquired since the assessment date, has been assessed for

taxation for the current year, in ^ Lancaster _ County, Nebraska.

DATED this 15th day of February , 2019.

^,>^c^^
By: Jeffrey A. Schomberg

Title: Local Market Director & Sales Manager

STATE OF NEBRASKA

COUNTY OF DOOO^O^
)ss.

)

On T^cjoj- u.\ S<s , 2019, before me, the undersigned Notary Public duly commissioned for and qualified

in said County, personally came T<.F?T<.<^ A 'Sc.tvamV)^/-^ , to me known to be the identical person, whose

name is affixed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the execution thereof to be his voluntary act and deed.

Witness my hand and notarial seal the day and year last above written.

Q^
BENEflAl NOTARY-State of Ntbraska

(SRA'LT ~ AMBER LTOBLER
My Comm. Exp. Mar. 14, 2022

Notary Public














